General
Literature
Hall Sensors:
Ordering Codes,
Packaging,
Handling
Edition Nov. 9, 2007
GL000002-003EN

  HAL 502UA-A-2-B-1-00
10 Micronas
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
3. Outline Dimensions
Figure 4:
TO92UA-1: Plastic Transistor Standard UA package, 3 leads, spread
Weight approximately 0.105 g
Micronas 11
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
Figure 5:
TO92UA-2: Plastic Transistor Standard UA package, 3 leads, non-spread
Weight approximately 0.105 g
12 Micronas
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
Figure 6:
TO92UA-3: Plastic Transistor Standard UA package, 3 leads, spread, two sensitive areas
Weight approximately 0.105 g
Micronas 13
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
Figure 7:
TO92UA-4: Plastic Transistor Standard UA package, 3 leads, non-spread, two sensitive areas
Weight approximately 0.105 g
14 Micronas
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
Figure 8:
TO92UA-5 Plastic Transistor Standard UA package, 3 leads, spread
Weight approximately 0.105 g
Micronas 15
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
Figure 9:
TO92UA-6 Plastic Transistor Standard UA package, 3 leads, non-spread
Weight approximately 0.105 g
16 Micronas
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
Figure 10:
TO92UT-1 Plastic Transistor Standard UT package, 3 leads, spread
Weight approximately 0.120 g
Micronas 17
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
Figure 11:
TO92UT-2 Plastic Transistor Standard UT package, 3 leads, non-spread
Weight approximately 0.120 g
18 Micronas
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
Figure 12:
SOT89B-1: Plastic Small Outline Transistor package, 4 leads
Weight approximately 0.034 g
Micronas 19
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
Figure 13:
SOT89B-2: Plastic Small Outline Transistor package, 4 leads, with two sensitive areas
Weight approximately 0.034 g
20 Micronas
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
Figure 14:
SOT89B-3: Plastic Small Outline Transistor package, 4 leads
Weight approximately 0.034 g
Micronas 21
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
Figure 15:
TO92UA/UT: Dimensions ammopack inline, spread
22 Micronas
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
Figure 16:
TO92UA/UT: Dimensions ammopack inline, non-spread
Micronas 23
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
4. Marking and Packaging
4.1 Marking of the Production Types
All sensors are marked on top of the package (branded side). Because of the small outline,
only sensor type, temperature range, and date code (date of finishing) are labeled. Marking is
done via laser beam. For the TO-92UT package, a third line is available. This third line is used
for Micronas internal information.
Fig. 17: Marking of the sensors
The upper row includes the designation of the sensors and the junction temperature range TJ.
Marking corresponds to the information in the data sheets (section “marking code”).
In the lower row, the date code is represented as a 4-digit number.
Note: The content of the third line can be changed by Micronas at any time. The lot number is
shown in this example, but it could also show some other information, such as equipment
number, etc.
Example:
In figure 17, the HAL 502 in temperature range “A” is depicted. The date code is 0295.
These sensors have been finished in 2000, week 29 on the fifth day (Friday): This was the 21st
of July 2000.
4.2 Special Marking of Prototype Parts
Prototype parts are coded with an underscore beneath the temperature range letter and on
each IC. They may be used for lab experiments and design-ins but are not intended to be
used for qualification tests or as production parts.
Operating Junction Temperature Range (TJ)
A: TJ = –40 °C to +170 °C
K: TJ = –40 °C to +140 °C
E: TJ = –40 °C to +100 °C
Date Code
1st Digit 2nd Digit and 3rd Digit 4th Digit
Year (0...9) Week (1...52) Day (1...7)
9=1999,
0=2000,
1=2001
etc.
01=Week 1
to
52=Week 52
1=Monday
to
7=Sunday
502A
0295
815A
7295
168935.521
502A
0295
24 Micronas
Hall Sensors: Ordering Codes, Packaging, Handling
4.3 Packaging Labels
Both the outer packaging, as well as the inner packaging units are labeled with all relevant
information. Figure 18 gives an example describing each element separately.
Fig. 18: Information on the label
The complete ordering code plus additional internal information is printed on the label. The
internal information is optional. The Micronas code number refers to this ordering code. Every
packaging variant is defined by the complete ordering code or the Micronas code number.
Moreover, the label contains the date code, the quantity of sensors, and the lot number
(Micronas charge number).
Note: The lot number on the label enables internal backtracking of the sensor. In case of fur-
ther inquiries, please provide us with this number or a copy of the label.
The date code on the label represents the finishing code of the complete packing unit. It can
differ from the date code on the sensor package or from the date code on the inner bag label.
The label includes two barcode markings for automatic registration. The upper barcode starts
with “W”, followed by the Micronas code number, the date code, and the quantity. The lower
barcode contains the lot number (Micronas charge number).
4.4 Packaging